
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance 
Services on 01432 260635 or e-mail 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 May 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Shire Hall 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  

 
Chairman Councillor PM Morgan Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Dr Dominic Horne NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

 Chris Baird Interim director for children’s wellbeing 
 Simon Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Diane Jones MBE NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
 Jo Melling NHS England 
 Simon Adams Healthwatch 
 Martin Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 MAY 2017 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

5 - 6 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public relating to matters within 
the board’s terms of reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted to the committee clerk by midday two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting.) 
 

 

6.   SAFEGUARDING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

15 - 20 

 To respond to queries raised in relation to the Safeguarding Adult Board and 
Safeguarding Children Board annual reports.  

To seek the board’s views on the degree to which the proposed priorities for 
the community safety strategy 2017/20 pay regard to the priorities within the 
health and wellbeing strategy. 

 

 

7.   ADULTS WELLBEING PLAN 2017- 2020 AND LOCAL ACCOUNT 
 

21 - 62 

 To note the publication of the adults wellbeing plan 2017-2020 and Local 
Account 2016 and seek the views of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The reports covered by this report are:  
 

 Adult Wellbeing Plan 2017 - 2020 - sets out the broad strategy and 
plan for the directorate 
 

 Adult Social Care Local Account 2016 – a report on adult social 
care performance, produced in conjunction with service users and 
carers via the Making It Real Board 

 

 

8.   PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY AND PLAN 2017 - 2020 
 

63 - 128 

 To note the publication of the Public Health Plan 2017-2020 and seek the 
views of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The Public Health Plan 2017 - 2020 sets out the vision to improve health of 
the local population.  It identifies six key priority areas that are aligned to the 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 MAY 2017 
 

 

Herefordshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
yea
[...]
rough 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 28 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Cllr PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
Dr Dominic Horne (NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice 
Chairman) 

   
 J Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Mr S Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Cllr JA Hyde Herefordshire Council 
 Mr P Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Mr S Vickers Assistant director, operations and support 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor PA Andrews 
  
Officers: Chris Baird, Steve Hodges, Amy Pitt, Alison Talbot-Smith and Laura Tyler  

 
102. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr JG Lester, Diane Jones, Martin Samuels, Jo Melling 
and Jacqui Bremner. 
 

103. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr JA Hyde substituted for Cllr JG Lester and Stephen Vickers substituted for Martin 
Samuels. 
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None.  
 

105. MINUTES   
 
It was confirmed that the action points identified at the meeting were with officers and 
updates were due to be reported to the meeting on 16 May 2017.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.  
 

106. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

1
[...]
with disabilities: there had been a positive inspection 
report and encouragement to share practice with other authorities. Workforce 
training was being developed around service reforms.  

 
In response to a question regarding 1 Ledbury Road, the assistant director clarified that 
there was a range of provision that would be available from 1 April 2017 and which had 
been developed with parents and carers. 1 Ledbury Road was to close on 31 March 
2017 there was a mixed response from families in this regard and officers were working 
with parents on alternative provision.  A developmental approach was being taken to 
commissioning including family-based overnight provision being extended. Distance to 
this provision was an important consideration for some families.  
In answer to a question from the chair about what was in place for this group with regard 
to NEETs, the assistant director confirmed that all NEETs were tracked within service 
priorities to identify appropriate support.    
 
It was noted that early help support directly affected entry into higher threshold services 
and it was important to note that a range of activity was already taking place across early 
years settings, schools, colleges, local communities and by the private and voluntary 
sectors as well as services provided by the council. 
 
RESOLVED 
That 

a) progress on priority 2 of the health and wellbeing strategy be noted as 
positive; 

b) the safeguarding peer review be welcomed; 
c) an update on early help outcomes be presented to the board in autumn 

2017; 
d) an update on inequalities be provided which takes into account information 

on the number of young people not in education, employment or training, 
the barriers faced, and solutions to overcome barriers; and  

e) the children and young people’s plan and update report be shared with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group board, GPs, Healthwatch, and local 
providers (2gether NHS Foundation Trust, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 
Taurus
[...]
engagement with the public 
b) the outcomes of this review be presented to the health and wellbeing 

board in May 2017 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

13





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Eccleston, HSCB/HSAB/CSP Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260720 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: 16 May 2017 

Title of report: Safeguarding and community safety 

Report by: Business manager, Herefordshire 
safeguarding boards and Community Safety 
Partnership 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To respond to queries raised in relation to the Safeguarding Adult Board and Safeguarding 
Children Board annual reports.  

To seek the board’s views on the degree to which the proposed priorities for the community 
safety strategy 2017/20 pay regard to the priorities within the health and wellbeing strategy. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

a) the board determine whether the proposed priorities for the Herefordshire 
Community Safety strategy 2017 – 2020 (detailed in paragraph 13 of this 
report) pay sufficient regard to the priorities of the health and wellbeing 
strategy; and 

b) the board determine any further recommendations it wishes to make to the 
Safeguarding Adult Board or Safeguarding Children Board in order to secure 
further improvement in health and wellbeing outcomes in the county. 

 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Eccleston, HSCB/HSAB/CSP Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260720 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options; it is a function of the board to review whether the 
commissioning plans and arrangements for the NHS, public health and social care 
are in line with and have given due regard to the health and wellbeing strategy. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. To seek the board’s views on the proposed priorit
[...]
15 CSP’s in England 
and Wales, when ranked in order of highest prevalence of recording of sexual 
offences per 1000 children compared with England and Wales as a whole (9.7 per 
1000 children, compared with 6.5 per 1000). Whilst acknowledging that the matters 
affecting recording levels are complex, this provides continuity to the decision taken 
by HCSP in 2015 to adopt a fifth priority at that time to address the harm caused by 
sexual violence and sexual exploitation on both children and adults. The 
Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board are to be asked to consider expanding 
the terms of reference of their current Child Sexual Exploitation and Missing Children 
sub group to incorporate the co-ordination of the partnership response to sexual 
offending against children on behalf of the HCSP. 

12. There is also a recognition that there are potentially a number of emerging threats 
that need to be addressed by the partnership, specifically people trafficking and 
modern slavery, FGM, forced marriage and ‘honour based’ violence.  

13. Following a review of performance and underlying CSP themes the following priorities 
were agreed for 2017 - 2020: 

 To reduce the harm from domestic violence and abuse 

 To reduce sexual offending against children 

 To promote community cohesion, address hate crime and prevent 
radicalisation 

 To reduce exploitation of vulnerable people 

14. These proposed priorities were agreed by the HSCP Board to reflect the importance 
of the work required in these areas, but also to reflect the need to add value to 
current interventions through cohesive partnership working. The report on domestic 
violence reinforced that ongoing co-ordinated activity is required to address domestic 
violence and abuse in Herefordshire. Further, there is still a need to address issues of 
hate crime and community cohesion and to deliver Prevent interventions, with the 
increase in the reporting of ‘hate crime’ linked with ‘Brexit’ having remained at that 
level. 

15. It is recognised that the HCSP also has a statutory function to reduce reoffending in 
Herefordshire. It is proposed that like substance misuse, these matters will be 
followed by the HCSP through an assurance reporting process.  

Having agreed the proposed priorities for 2017 – 2020 it is the intention of the HCSP 
to produce an annual review and a draft 3 year strategy for the HCSP Board to 
consider on 12 June 2017. These documents will be shared with the health and 

17



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Eccleston, HSCB/HSAB/CSP Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260720 

wellbeing board when available. Following CSP approval of the draft 3 year strategy, 
it will then be reviewed by the general scrutiny committee before being presented to 
Cabinet to recommend to full council for adoption. 

16. To provide updates on the questions raised to the chairs of the Safeguarding 
Adult Board and Safeguarding Children Board following consideration of the 
annual reports on 7 February 2017. 

17. As a result of the presentation of the Herefordshire Safeguarding Adult Board annual 
report 2015 – 2016 and the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board annual report 
2015 – 2016 to the health and wellbeing board on 7 February 2017, a number of 
action points were raised to which responses have been set out below. 

18. Action point 1 - Community Safety Partnership board to facilitate a multi-
agency approach in order to gain a better understanding of patterns of 
incidence of sexual abuse of children coinciding with domestic abuse. 

19. A report into the prevalence of sexual offending against children in Herefordshire was 
commissioned from the Local Authority Intelligence Team, and delivered in October 
2016. This provided detail on the nature of offences being committed, locations, age 
groups affected and emerging themes linked with those. It did not however raise any 
concern in relation to the sexual abuse of children coinciding with or being linked to 
domestic abuse.  

20. Action point 2 - For the Adult Safeguarding Board to co-ordinate a domestic 
abuse summit for partners to consolidate intelligence and approach. 

21. Since August 2014 Herefordshire has experienced three separate incidents for which 
a Domestic Homicide Review has been required. These reviews have been overseen 
by the Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership, and all should be published 
shortly. There is significant learning from these reviews for various partner agencies, 
and this learning has been and will continue to be disseminated as it becomes 
available.  

22. There are common themes emerging from these reviews however which would 
benefit from an input covering the three incidents and which emphasises those 
themes to practitioners in a multi-agency learning event. 

23. It is planned that a presentation of these three Domestic Homicide Reviews and their 
findings will be delivered at a partnership conference to be held in November 2017, to 
coincide with the National Domestic Abuse White Ribbon Awareness day, held 
annually on the 25th November. This will also provide an opportunity to brief 
practitioners on other elements of our response to Domestic Abuse within 
Herefordshire, as required. 

24. Action point 3 - Both safeguarding boards and the community safety 
partnership board to ensure they are sighted on modern slavery and trafficking 
and also on domestic abuse, with a clear lead board to be identified.  

25. On Thursday 27th April 2017 the Chairs and Statutory Officer’s Group met to agree 
clear lines of ownership and accountability in relation to a number of aspects of 
vulnerability within Herefordshire, particularly modern slavery, human trafficking, 
female genital mutilation, forced marriage and honour based violence. 

26. In view of the Community Safety Partnership’s new priority for 2017-2020 of 
‘Reducing the exploitation of vulnerable people’, the decision was made that the 
Community Safety Partnership would have responsibility for co-ordinating the delivery 

18



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Eccleston, HSCB/HSAB/CSP Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260720 

of the partnership response to these areas of vulnerability. Specifically, the Domestic 
Violence and Abuse Delivery Group will expand its terms of reference to include 
female genital mutilation, forced marriage and honour based violence. Further, a task 
and finish group led by Police and accountable to the HCSP will review and develop 
our partnership response to modern slavery and human trafficking. 

27. Action point 4 - In developing a bid focused on bespoke services to support the 
issue of domestic abuse by people with dementia, West Mercia Police to 
involve partners in recognition that disclosures were not being made 
exclusively to the police. 

28. The West Mercia Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner has developed and 
submitted a bid for funding to the Home Office from the Violence against Women and 
Girls service transformation fund. This bid is aimed at improving the response to 
tackling violence in a relationship where dementia is also a factor. This clearly has 
relevance to Herefordshire in view of recent events covered in Domestic Homicide 
Reviews. 

29. The bid proposed a number of possible interventions, however it is recognised that 
the effectiveness of such interventions, and the need for them, may differ from area to 
area so necessitating a more ‘bespoke’ response in each community safety 
partnership area rather than a single ‘West Mercia’ wide solution. As such, the 
Herefordshire Dementia Implementation Group has agreed to support the 
development of Herefordshire’s involvement in this bid and how best the funds can be 
used within the county should the bid be successful, so ensuring a broad and fully 
informed proposal. Having now entered a period of ‘purdah’ however, a decision from
[...]
 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the publication of the adults wellbeing plan 2017-2020 and Local Account 2016 and 
seek the views of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The reports covered by this report are:  
 

 Adult Wellbeing Plan 2017 - 2020 - sets out the broad strategy and plan for the 
directorate 
 

 Adult Social Care Local Account 2016 – a report on adult social care 
performance, produced in conjunction with service users and carers via the Making 
It Real Board 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

the board review the adults wellbeing plan 2017-20 (appendix 1), having regard 
to the local account 2016 (appendix 2) and consider the extent to which this is 
aligned with the health and wellbeing strategy and seek assurance from 
partner organisations regarding the consequences for joint working across 
health and social care. 

21

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Martin Samuels (Director for adults and wellbeing) Tel: 01432 260339 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options; it is a function of the board to review whether the 
commissioning plans and arrangements for the NHS, public health and social care 
(including Better Care Fund submissions) are in line with and have given due regard 
to the health and wellbeing strategy. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The Adult Wellbeing Plan 2017-2020 provides details of the future delivery plans for 
social care. 

Key considerations 

3 The adult wellbeing plan describes how the council continues to work towards a 
model of care that promotes wellbeing through good information and signposting and 
local initiatives that keep people at home within their community wherever possible.   

4 When people are in need of social care support, the approach is to help people 
regain control and independence as quickly as possible with an appropriate and 
p
[...]

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

 

The board review the public health plan 2017-20 (appendix 1), and provide any 
recommendations to further improve achievement of outcomes or alignment with the 
health and wellbeing strategy with particular focus on alcohol related harm and 
dental health in young people. 

 

 

63

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Rod Thomson (Director of Public Health) Tel: 01432 383783 

 

 
Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options; it is a function of the board to review whether the 
commissioning plans and arrangements for the NHS, public health and social care 
(including Better Care Fund submissions) are in line with and have given due regard 
to the health and wellbeing strategy 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The plan is based on the annual Director of Public Health Report (appendix 2) which 
is a statutory requirement. 

3 The Public Health Plan 2017-2020 provide details of the work programme and 
priorities for the council. 
 

Key considerations 

4 The plan reflects the director of public health’s view on important issues affecting the 
health of the population of Herefordshire.  

5 The plan recognises the importance of screening programmes, as early identification 
and interventions are linked to more positive health outcomes. The report has been 
informed by Public Health England Adult Health Profile data and local morbidity and 
mortality data  

6 The plan provides a summary of the health of the Herefordshire population, describes 
the work undertaken by the public health team in key areas, and offers advice to 
employers and members of the public on ways in which they can take greater 
responsibility for their own wellbeing, with links to online resources. 

7 Priority areas are in line with the strategic objectives of the council’s Corporate Plan. 

8 The focus for the plan is prevention and supporting people to make the necessary 
lifestyle change to prev
[...]
accidents is 
falling, it remains a concern

126



Next Steps:
• Promotion of Alcohol Harm Reduction Measures as part of the 

“One You” and Health Checks campaigns

• Joint work with Trading Standards to tackle sales of alcohol to 
young people. (Targeted raids on premises)

• Recruitment of an additional alcohol treatment worker in 
Addaction

• Promotion of the Alcohol Brief Intervention tool in primary and 
secondary care

• Use of the national Alcohol “CLeAR” assessment to review and 
improve performance 

127




	Agenda
	 PUBLICINFORMATION
	4 MINUTES
	6 Safeguarding and community safety
	7 Adults Wellbeing Plan 2017- 2020 and Local Account
	Appendix 1 -Adults wellbeing plan 2017 - 2020
	Appendix 2 - Local account 2016
	6 Publication of annual reports for adults and wellbeing 2016
	Appendix 2 - Local account 2016



	8 Public Health Strategy and Plan 2017 - 2020
	Appendix 1 - Public health plan 2017-2020
	6 Publication of annual reports for adults and wellbeing 2016
	Appendix 4 - Public health plan 2017-2020


	Appendix 2 - Public health annual report 2016_Published
	6 Publication of annual reports for adults and wellbeing 2016
	Appendix 3 - Public health annual report 2016


	Appendix 3 - Integrated public health and wellbeing programme for children and young people
	Appendix 4 - Problematic Alcohol Use in Herefordshire






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Council Chamber - Shire Hall on Tuesday 16 May 2017 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
Dr Dominic Horne (NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice 
Chairman) 

   
 C Baird Interim director for children’s wellbeing 
 C Douglas NHS England 
 Mr S Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Cllr JA Hyde Herefordshire Council 
 Dr A Mahmood Consultant in public health 
 M Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

 
Officers: 

 
Steve Eccleston, John Gorman, Lindsay MacHardy, Alison Talbot-Smith 

 
112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr JG Lester, Diane Jones, Jo Melling and Prof Rod 

Thomson. 
 
It was noted that a new chair of Healthwatch had been appointed and was to be invited 
to future meetings of the health and wellbeing board.  
 

113. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr JA Hyde substituted for Cllr JG Lester and Dr A Mahmood substituted for Prof R 
Thomson 
 

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

115. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.  
 

116. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received.  
 

117. SAFEGUARDING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY   
 
The business manager for the Herefordshire Safeguarding Boards and Community 
Safety Partnership presented the report, and highlighted the following: 
 
Community safety partnership (CSP) 
 
The CSP met in March and considered its key priorities for 2017 – 2020: 



 

 To reduce harm from domestic violence and abuse 

 To reduce sexual offending against children 

 To promote community cohesion, address hate crime and prevent 
radicalisation 

 To reduce exploitation of vulnerable people 
 
These priorities were set in the context of a partnership approach to community safety 
and would be presented in a refreshed strategy to the CSP board in June.  
 
The chairman noted that the updated priorities did not seek to take the focus away from 
ongoing work with regard to harm from drugs and reducing reoffending; rather it was 
important to reflect that these areas continued through service contracts and delivery as 
a matter of course.   There was some concern over the performance of the drug service 
contract provided by Addaction, which had been highlighted recently by the scrutiny 
committee, and the contract was being monitored closely.  
 
A board member welcomed the fact that the CSP and the health and wellbeing board 
were working in consultation with each other.  
 
Update on the safeguarding boards’ annual reports 
 
An update was provided in response to action points raised at the meeting of the board 
on 7 February 2017 at which the annual reports of the safeguarding boards: 

 Action point 1 – a report was commissioned in order to have a better 
understanding of incidences of sexual abuse of children coinciding with domestic 
abuse. The report did not raise any concerns regarding links between the two.  

 Action point 2 – a domestic abuse summit has been planned for 24 November 
2017 to coincide with National Domestic Abuse White Ribbon Awareness day the 
following day.  The summit would provide opportunity for learning from domestic 
homicide reviews that have taken place. 

 Action point 3 – the CSP and the two safeguarding boards are reviewing the 
approach to tackling modern slavery and trafficking and domestic abuse as a 
priority through task and finish.  

 Action point 4 – a bid was submitted to the Home Office for funding through the 
Violence Against Women and Girls service transformation fund, to support an 
improved response to tackling domestic violence where dementia was a factor. A 
decision on this was pending. 

 
RESOLVED  
That 

a) the priorities be confirmed as aligned with the health and wellbeing 
strategy;   

b) the refreshed CSP strategy be presented to the health and wellbeing board 
at the next available meeting; 

c) board members note the domestic abuse summit on 24 November 2017; 
and 

d) concerns regarding delivery of the drug service contract be noted and 
addressed by continued contract monitoring and review. 

 
118. ADULTS WELLBEING PLAN 2017- 2020 AND LOCAL ACCOUNT   

 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the adult social care local account 2016 
and the adults wellbeing plan 2016.  
 
Adult social care local account 2016 
 



 

Councils were expected to produce a local account of adult social care performance for 
the year just gone. The publication was intended to be accessible to consultees including 
the public. The account set out the financial aspects and showed how the proportion of 
council budgets allocated to adult social care was increasing progressively, which was a 
national theme, and was in order to focus on the priority of delivering statutory functions. 
The budget focused on some 3000 people, a third of whom resided in care homes.  It 
was a challenge to manage 45% of the budget focused on 1% of the population although 
Herefordshire was performing well with regard to outcomes compared with the national 
picture.  It was noted that significant outcomes were achieved when considering 
demographics of the county and a projected growth in the number of people aged over 
75 as a significant proportion of the population.  
 
Adults wellbeing plan 2017 – 2020  
 
The plan was intended to complement and mirror the children’s wellbeing plan in 
recognition of its success as a system plan and there was a separate plan for public 
health. Engagement was encouraged from the Clinical Commissioning Group to make it 
a plan for the county and putting the person at the centre. The focus of the plan was on 
prevention and enablement, taking an asset-based approach and identifying where 
needs were not being met. In recognition of the health and wellbeing strategy, the aim 
was to ensure people had the best possible quality of life and supporting them to have 
choice and take control.   
 
A board member commended the statement of intent as a good summary of what the 
council intended to do.  
 
The chairman observed that a small proportion of what was provided was funded by the 
state and these were the essential services that the council must focus on; there was a 
range of provision beyond that.  
 
It was noted that the primary care element was presenting a challenge to resources and 
that a whole-system approach was required with organisational plans aligned to the 
health and wellbeing strategy.  The benefits of developing a partnership plan was noted 
as promoting a clear sense of the priorities with partners working together. It would also 
support the direction of One Herefordshire and drive the direction of the joint 
commissioning board.  
 
RESOLVED  
That 

a) it be confirmed that the adult wellbeing plan be aligned with the health and 
wellbeing strategy; and  

b) assurance be given regarding the commitment and aspirations for the 
development of a partnership plan from 2018 

 
119. PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY AND PLAN 2017 - 2020   

 
The consultant in public health presented the public health plan for 2017 – 2020, which 
identified key priorities and future intentions. The presentations today focused on two 
key areas, problematic alcohol use in the county, and an integrated programme for 
children and young people focusing on child dental health and obesity.   
 
Problematic alcohol use  
 
The presentation highlighted that: 

 around 30-40,000 people were thought to be consuming alcohol at harmful levels 
in the county with the trend being towards drinking at home rather than at 
licenced venues 



 

 it was considered that alcohol was a greater public health risk than smoking, 
possibly attributed to differing perceptions of risk by consumers 

 it was notable that mortality rates were lower despite higher levels of drinking and 
it was not clear how demographics explained this in comparison with other areas 

 alcohol related hospital admissions were reducing, including those connected 
with road traffic incidents, despite the nature of roads in the county. This perhaps 
reflected the trend towards drinking at home rather than drink-driving, and it was 
though that this was attributed to successful campaigns over the past 20 years, 
although there was still more to do 

 outcomes from addressing alcohol consumption were currently below the national 
averages 

 
A number of actions had been identified to address these issues which included 
reviewing service delivery and performance of the contract with the current provider 
(Addaction), working with primary care to extend GP brief intervention work and use of a 
national toolkit.  It was agreed that a briefing note would be provided to board members 
to show how these action points were making a positive impact.  
 
Over the rainbow - integrated programme for health and wellbeing for children and 
young people 
 
The health improvement practitioner presented information on this programme, focusing 
on dental health and obesity in children and young people.  
She drew attention to emerging data which suggested that almost 30% of reception age 
children were obese and that oral health was a serious concern.  
 
The level of dental extractions was noted as a serious concern by board members and 
discussion took place regarding water fluoridation and potential barriers to introducing 
this in the county. There were possible alternatives such as fluoride supplements and 
fluoride varnish treatments which could be explored via national commissioning. It was 
noted that oral health had been picked up as a safeguarding issue as children were 
losing significant numbers of teeth, including some 10% under anaesthetic each year.  It 
was noted that levels of dental decay were worsening in the county, with 41% of 5 year 
olds with dental decay issues.  
 
In terms of obesity in children and young people, there apeared to have been a dramatic 
rise in obesity of 50% in the last 2 years and there was a danger that this could become 
normalised amongst the population, and this needed early intervention before children 
started school. There was a range of programmes and work to address this including 
looking at food provided in school and nursery settings and at home, and identifying the 
barriers to healthy eating.  The data in terms of obesity and also dental health was going 
to be checked further by public health officers. 
 
The chairman noted the range of good work set out to tackle serious issues but 
observed that there needed to be more passion, and asked if there was more merit in 
focusing on fewer remedies but doing these well.  
 
Board members added that campaigns needed to be more assertive to bring about 
changes in behaviour and encourage people to talk about the issues in order to address 
them and to encourage self-care as the norm. There was evidence of good practice 
within schools to encourage active lives, although there were challenges around parents’ 
perceptions of their children’s weight, and establishing the evidence base for GPs to 
recommend action.   
 
A board member commented in conclusion that these issues were a worry, and were 
highlighted by the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) and prioritised by the health 



 

and wellbeing board. He added, however, that interventions needed to identify what 
difference they would make.  
 
RESOLVED 
That: 

a) the following recommendations be considered to improve achievement of 
outcomes or alignment with the health and wellbeing strategy, with 
particular focus on alcohol related harm and dental health in young people: 

 explore what interventions would be feasible to achieve fluoridation 

 to identify, from the available range, they key initiatives and 
interventions to focus work to deliver better outcomes 

 to develop an assertive approach to bringing about changes in 
behaviour to pursue healthier lifestyles; and 

b) that a briefing note be provided to the board showing actions and 
timeframes for improvements in service delivery by Addaction, with 
information to show improved performance. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 16:53 Chairman 


